

GOLDEN



bella

Rotating Belgian Waffle Maker

Instruction Manual

Waflera belga giratoria

Manual de instrucciones



Scan to register
bellakitchenware.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS.....2

ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS.....3

NOTES ON THE PLUG.....3

NOTES ON THE CORD.....3

ELECTRIC POWER.....3

GETTING TO KNOW YOUR ROTATING WAFFLE MAKER.....5

BEFORE USING FOR THE FIRST TIME 5-6

USING YOUR WAFFLE MAKER5

TIPS FOR PERFECTLY BAKED WAFFLES..... 6

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE..... 6-7

HINTS FOR CARE AND USE OF CERAMIC NON-STICK SURFACE 7

STEPS FOR STAIN REMOVAL AND PROPER CARE OF YOUR CERAMIC NON-STICK COATING..... 7

STORING INSTRUCTIONS 7

WARRANTY8

ÍNDICE

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES.....9-10

OTRAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES.....10

NOTAS SOBRE EL CABLE10-11

ENERGÍA ELÉCTRICA.....11

CONOZCA SU WAFLERA.....12

ANTES DE USAR POR PRIMERA VEZ.....13

CÓMO USAR SU WAFLERA.....13

CONSEJOS PARA WAFFLES PERFECTAMENTE COCINADOS.....14

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO.....14

CONSEJOS PARA EL CUIDADO Y USO DE LA SUPERFICIE CERÁMICA ANTIADHERENTE.....15

INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO15

GARANTÍA.....17

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including the following:

1. **READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING APPLIANCE.**
2. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
3. To protect against risk of electric shock, do not immerse or partially immerse the cord, plugs, or the entire unit in water or any other liquid.
4. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
5. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
6. Unplug from wall outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before cleaning or storing this appliance.
7. Never pull the cord to disconnect the appliance from the outlet. Instead, grasp the plug and pull to disconnect.
8. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions or is dropped or damaged in any manner. Bring the appliance to a qualified service agent for examination, repair or electrical/mechanical adjustment to avoid hazard.
9. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may cause fire, electrical shock or injuries.
10. Do not use outdoors. This is for household only.
11. Do not use for commercial purposes.
12. Do not let the electrical cord hang over the edge of the table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.
13. Do not allow appliance to come into contact with any materials that are flammable such as draperies, walls, etc.
14. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a heated oven.
15. Use on a heat-resistant, flat level surface only.
16. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot food, hot water, hot oil or other hot liquids.
17. The cord to this appliance should be plugged into a 120V AC electrical outlet only.
18. A short power-supply cord is to be provided to reduce the risk resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.
19. To disconnect, remove plug from outlet.
20. Always unplug after use. The appliance will remain ON unless unplugged.
21. **CAUTION HOT SURFACES:** This appliance generates heat during use. Proper precautions must be taken to prevent the risk of burns, fire or other damage to persons or property.
22. When using this appliance, provide adequate ventilation above and on all sides for air circulation. Do not allow this appliance to touch curtains, wall coverings, clothing, dish towels or other flammable materials during use

- 
- 
23. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
 24. It is recommended to use a heat-resistant trivet or cutting board underneath this appliance to avoid possible heat damage to the countertop.

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT

SAFEGUARDS

CAUTION: This appliance is hot during operation and retains heat for some time after turning OFF. Always use oven mitts when handling hot materials and allow metal parts to cool before cleaning. Do not place anything on top of the appliance while it is operating or while it is hot.

1. All users of this appliance must read and understand this Instruction Manual before operating or cleaning this appliance.
2. Do not leave this appliance unattended during use.

NOTES ON THE PLUG



This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not modify the plug in any way.



NOTES ON THE CORD

- A. A short power-supply cord (or detached power-supply cord) is provided to reduce the risk resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a long cord.
- B. Longer detachable power-supply cords or extension cords are available and may be used if care is exercised in their use.
- C. If a long detachable power-supply cord or extension cord is used:
 1. The marked electrical rating of the cord set, or extension cord should be at least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance.
 2. If the appliance is of the grounded type, the extension cord should be a grounding-type 3-wire cord.
 3. The longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over.

ELECTRIC POWER

If the electrical circuit is overloaded with other appliances, your appliance may not operate properly. It should be operated on a separate electrical circuit from other appliances.

GETTING TO KNOW YOUR ROTATING WAFFLE MAKER

Product may vary slightly from illustration.

1. Cool-Touch Handle with Locking Latch
2. Temperature Control Knob
3. Ready Light
4. Power Light
5. Top and Bottom Plates with Overflow Channel
6. $\frac{3}{4}$ cup Batter Cup
7. Power Cord with Polarised Plug(not shown)
8. Cord Wrap under Base(not shown)



BEFORE USING FOR THE FIRST TIME

- Carefully unpack the bella Rotating Waffle Maker and remove all packaging and materials.
- Clean and dry the Rotating Waffle Maker thoroughly (refer to Cleaning and Maintenance section for more information).

CAUTION: Take care to prevent water from running into the waffle maker. Never immerse the Rotating Waffle Maker in water or any other liquid.

- Set the appliance on a dry, clean, and flat surface.

USING YOUR WAFFLE MAKER

NOTE: Your bella Rotating Waffle Maker may emit a small amount of smoke and/or odor when you use it for the first time. This is normal and harmless; however, we recommend that you do not eat the first waffle you make with the Waffle Maker.

1. Rotate the waffle maker from the “locked” position and ensure the temperature knob is positioned on top.
2. Plug the unit into a 120V AC electrical outlet. The POWER light will turn on and the unit will beep once.
3. Preheat the Waffle Maker by turning the temperature knob to the desired level.



NOTE: If cooking at high temperatures, preheat the waffle iron on medium heat before increasing to high.

4. Prepare the ceramic nonstick plates by brushing them lightly with vegetable oil.
5. While the Rotating Waffle Maker is preheating, prepare your waffle batter.
6. Once the “READY” light illuminates and the unit beeps 3 times, adjust the temperature control knob as needed.



7. Your bella Rotating Waffle Maker is designed with an overflow channel to help keep your counter tops clean. Use the included batter cup to portion out $\frac{3}{4}$ cup of batter. Adjust as necessary depending on the consistency of your batter.

8. Open the Waffle Maker and add your batter to the heated plate. Ensure it is spread evenly from the centre out.



9. Close the waffle maker and rotate. The “READY” light turn off while the waffle cooks.
10. Once the waffle is done, the “READY” light will turn on and the unit will beep 3 times. Rotate the waffle maker back to the original position and open.



11. Remove the waffle using a silicone or wooden utensil.



NOTE: Use only nylon, plastic, silicone, or wooden utensils with care to avoid scratching the non-stick surface. Never cut food on the cooking plates.

TIPS FOR PERFECTLY BAKED WAFFLES

- To prevent tough waffles, do not overmix your waffle batter. Stir only until large lumps of dry ingredients are broken apart.
- The amount of batter needed to make a perfect waffle will depend on the recipe and consistency of the batter. Using the same ladle or measuring cup will allow you to find the proper quantity to produce a round waffle without it overflowing.
- The temperature knob allows you to choose exactly how crisp you want your waffle. The higher the setting, the darker and crispier your waffle will be.
- Do not open the waffle maker during the first minute of cooking.
- Support softer waffles with a spatula when removing to prevent breaking.
- To retain crispness while cooking a large batch, place waffles on a wire rack in an oven at 200-250° F. Waffles will remain fresh in the oven for around 20 minutes.
- Waffles can be frozen and reheated. When freezing, ensure waffle is completely cooled and place a piece of wax paper between each waffle. Reheat as needed in a toaster or toaster oven.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

This appliance requires little maintenance. It contains no user-serviceable parts. Do not attempt to repair it yourself. Any servicing other than cleaning must be performed by a qualified appliance repair technician. The Rotating Waffle Maker does not disassemble for cleaning.

1. Always turn off the appliance, unplug it, and allow it to cool down before cleaning.
2. Remove excess oil and crumbs. Wash the waffle plates with a soft cloth dipped in warm, soapy water. Rinse, then dry thoroughly.

NOTE: NEVER SUBMERGE THE APPLIANCE IN WATER OR PLACE IT IN THE DISHWASHER.

3. For best results and preserve the ceramic non-stick coating longer, use nylon, plastic, wooden or rubber utensils.
4. Use a soft cloth on the heating plates. NEVER USE ABRASIVE SCOURING PADS OR STEEL WOOL.
5. If there is hardened batter on the plates, pour a little oil and let it sit for about 5-7 minutes. You can then wipe clean with a paper towel. Remove stubborn stains with a plastic mesh puff or pad. For best results, use only products with directions stating that it is safe for cleaning non-stick cooking surfaces. Do not use steel wool or coarse scouring pads.

HINTS FOR CARE AND USE OF CERAMIC NON-STICK SURFACE

- To avoid scratching the ceramic non-stick surface, do not stack objects on the waffle maker or cooking plates.
- The waffle cooking plates should be cleaned and conditioned before each heating.
- To condition, brush cooking plates with a clean, soft pastry brush or cloth. Lightly coat the cooking surfaces with solid vegetable shortening or vegetable oil, heat on low for 1-2 minutes. After a time, if waffles show signs of sticking, recondition as needed.
- Use medium to low heat for best cooking results. Very high temperatures can cause discoloration and shorten the life span of any non-stick surface. If higher temperatures are necessary, preheat on medium heat for a few minutes.
- Use only nylon, plastic, or wooden utensils with care to avoid scratching the non-stick surface. Never cut food on the waffle plates.

STEPS FOR STAIN REMOVAL AND PROPER CARE OF YOUR CERAMIC NON-STICK COATING

- Sprinkle baking soda on stains and moisten with a small amount of water. It should be a paste-like consistency.
- Let stand for a few minutes, not more than an hour
- Rub with a soft damp cloth or lightly scrub with a plastic scouring pad. Do not use scouring pads or steel wool.

NOTE: Do not rub vigorously when using a plastic cleaning pad and NEVER use a metal scouring pad as this may damage the non-stick coating.

- Repeat the cycle if necessary. The performance and non-stick property of the ceramic non-stick coating will not be affected due to stains.

STORING INSTRUCTIONS

- Unplug and allow to cool completely. Clean and dry thoroughly.
- Close and rotate Waffle Maker into the locked position.
- Wrap cable around the storage pins in the base of the waffle maker and insert plug into the plug lock.
- Store in a clean, dry place

WARNING: Never wrap cord tightly around the unit. Never place any stress on the cord, especially where cord enters the unit, as this could cause the cord to fray and break.



LIMITED TWO-YEAR WARRANTY

Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™ hereby warrants that for a period of **TWO YEARS** from the date of delivery, this product will be free from mechanical defects in material and workmanship, and for 90 days in respect to non-mechanical parts. At its sole discretion, Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™ will either repair or replace the product found to be defective, or issue a refund on the product during the warranty period.

The warranty is only valid for the original retail purchaser from the date of the initial delivery and is not transferable. Keep the original sales receipt, as proof of purchase is required to obtain warranty validation, which commences on the date of delivery. Retail stores selling this product do not have the right to alter, modify, or in any way revise the terms and conditions of the warranty.

EXCLUSIONS:

The warranty does not cover normal wear of parts or damage resulting from any of the following: negligent use of the product, use of improper voltage or current, improper routine maintenance, use contrary to the operating instructions, disassembly, repair, or alteration by anyone other than qualified Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™ personnel. Also, the warranty does not cover Acts of God such as fire, floods, hurricanes, or tornadoes. Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™ shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages caused by the breach of any express or implied warranty. Apart from the extent prohibited by applicable law, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose is limited in time to the duration of the warranty. Some states, provinces or jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and therefore, the above exclusions or limitations may not apply to you. The warranty covers specific legal rights which may vary by state, province and/or jurisdiction.

HOW TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE:

You must contact Customer Service at our toll-free number: 1-866-832-4843. A Customer Service Representative will attempt to resolve warranty issues over the phone. If the Customer Service Representative is unable to resolve the problem, you will be provided with a case number and asked to return the product to Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™. Attach a tag to the product that includes: your name, address, daytime contact telephone number, case number, and description of the problem. Also, include a copy of the original sales receipt. Carefully package the tagged product with the sales receipt, and send it (with shipping and insurance prepaid) to Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™'s address. Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™ shall bear no responsibility or liability for the returned product while in transit to Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™ Customer Service Center.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Al utilizar electrodomésticos, se deben tomar siempre precauciones de seguridad básicas, como las siguientes:

- 1. LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE DE USAR EL APARATO.**
2. No toque superficies calientes. Use manijas o perillas.
3. Para protegerse de descargas eléctricas, no sumerja, parcial o totalmente, el cable, el enchufe o la unidad entera en agua u otro líquido.
4. Este aparato no está concebido para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas; o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a menos que sean supervisados o reciban instrucciones relativas al uso del aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad.
5. Es necesaria una estrecha supervisión cuando los niños utilizan un aparato o si este se utiliza cerca de ellos.
6. Desenchufe el aparato del tomacorriente cuando no lo utilice y antes de limpiarlo. Espere a que el aparato se enfríe antes de limpiarlo o guardarlo.
7. Nunca tire del cable para desconectar el aparato del tomacorriente. En su lugar, sujete el enchufe y tire para desconectarlo.
8. No utilice un aparato con un cable o enchufe dañados, después de una avería, después de una caída o si está dañado de alguna manera. Lleve este aparato a un técnico calificado para que lo examine, repare o ajuste eléctrica/mecánicamente para evitar peligros.
9. El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante del aparato puede causar incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones.
10. No utilice en exteriores. Este producto es solo para uso doméstico.
11. No usar con fines comerciales.
12. No deje que el cable cuelgue sobre el borde de una mesa o una encimera, o que toque superficies calientes.
13. No permita que la aplicación entre en contacto con materiales inflamables como cortinas, paredes, etc.
14. No lo coloque sobre un hornillo eléctrico o a gas o cerca de uno, ni en un horno caliente.
15. Utilizarlo solo sobre superficies niveladas, planas y resistentes al calor.
16. Debe tener mucho cuidado al mover cualquier aparato que contenga alimentos, agua, aceite u otros líquidos calientes.
17. El cable de este aparato se debe enchufar solamente a un tomacorriente de 120 voltios de CA.
18. Se ofrece un cable de alimentación corto para reducir el riesgo de enredarse o tropezarse con un cable largo.
19. Para desconectar, saque el enchufe del tomacorriente.
20. Desenchufe el aparato siempre después de usarlo. El aparato permanecerá ENCENDIDO a menos que se lo desenchufe.

- 
- 
- 
21. **PRECAUCIÓN SUPERFICIES CALIENTES:** Este aparato genera calor durante el uso. Se deben tomar las debidas precauciones a fin de evitar el riesgo de quemaduras, incendios u otros daños a personas o a la propiedad.
 22. Durante el uso, asegúrese de que haya una ventilación adecuada sobre el aparato y a su alrededor para que el aire pueda circular. Asegúrese de que este aparato no toque cortinas, revestimientos de paredes, vestimenta, toallas de vajilla u otros materiales inflamables mientras está funcionando.
 23. No utilice el aparato para un uso que no sea el previsto. Use solo un tomacorriente de pared.
 24. Se recomienda utilizar un salvamanteles resistente al calor o una tabla de cortar debajo de este electrodoméstico para evitar posibles daños por calor en la mesa.

PARA USO DOMÉSTICO ÚNICAMENTE

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES OTRAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

PRECAUCIÓN: Este electrodoméstico está caliente durante el funcionamiento y retiene el calor por un tiempo después de APAGAR. Siempre use guantes para horno cuando manipule materiales calientes y deje que las piezas metálicas se enfríen antes de limpiarlas. No coloque nada encima del electrodoméstico cuando esté en funcionamiento o mientras esté caliente.

1. Todos los usuarios de este electrodoméstico deben leer y comprender este Manual de instrucciones antes de operar o limpiar este electrodoméstico.
2. No deje el electrodoméstico sin supervisión durante el uso.

NOTAS SOBRE EL ENCHUFE

Este aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado (una cuchilla es más ancha que la otra). Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este enchufe encajará en un tomacorriente polarizado de una sola manera. Si el enchufe no encaja completamente en el tomacorriente, invierta el enchufe. Si sigue sin encajar, póngase en contacto con un electricista cualificado. No modifique el enchufe de ninguna manera.

NOTAS SOBRE EL CABLE

- A. Se proporciona un cable corto de suministro de energía (o cable de suministro de energía desmontable) para reducir el riesgo de enredos o tropiezos resultantes del uso de cables largos.
- B. Hay disponibles cables de suministro de energía desmontables más largos o cables de extensión que pueden utilizarse si se tiene cuidado durante su uso.
- C. Si se utiliza un cable de alimentación o un cable prolongador desmontable

largo:

1. La clasificación eléctrica marcada del conjunto de cables o del cable de extensión debe estar en la misma clasificación que la potencia eléctrica del aparato.
2. Si el electrodoméstico es del tipo de conexión a tierra, el cable de extensión debe ser un cable de 3 hilos de tipo conexión a tierra.
3. El cable más largo debe disponerse de forma que no cuelgue por la encimera o mesa donde los niños pueden tirar de él o tropezar al pasarle por encima.

ENERGÍA ELÉCTRICA

Si el circuito eléctrico está sobrecargado con otros electrodomésticos, su electrodoméstico podría no funcionar correctamente. Debe utilizarlo en un circuito eléctrico separado de otros electrodomésticos.

CONOZCA SU WAFLERA

El producto puede diferir ligeramente del que aparece en la ilustración.

1. Mango frío al tacto con Seguro de bloqueo
2. Perilla de control de temperatura
3. Indicador de listo
4. Indicador de encendido
5. Placas superior e inferior con canal de rebose
6. Taza para la masa de ¾
7. Cable de alimentación con enchufe polarizado (no mostrada)
8. Organizador de cables bajo la base (no mostrada)



ANTES DE USAR POR PRIMERA VEZ

- Desembale con cuidado la waflera y retire todo el embalaje y materiales.
- Limpie y seque a fondo la waflera (consulte la sección Limpieza y mantenimiento para obtener más información).

PRECAUCIÓN: Tenga cuidado de evitar que el agua entre en la waflera. Nunca sumerja la waflera en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.

- Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie seca, limpia y plana.

CÓMO USAR SU WAFLERA

NOTA: Su waflera puede emitir un poco de humo u olor cuando se usa por primera vez. Esto es normal e inofensivo; sin embargo, le recomendamos que no coma el primer waffle que prepare con la waflera.

1. Gire la waflera de la posición “bloqueada” y asegúrese de que el mando de temperatura esté colocado en la parte superior.
2. Enchufe el cable en un tomacorriente de 120 V CA. La luz de POWER (Encendido) se encenderá y la unidad emitirá un pitido una vez.
3. Precaliente la waflera girando el mando de temperatura hasta el nivel deseado.



4. Prepare las placas antiadherentes de cerámica rociándolas ligeramente con aceite vegetal.
5. Mientras la waflera se precalienta, prepare la mezcla para waffles.
6. Una vez que se encienda la luz “READY” (Listo) y la unidad emita 3 pitidos, ajuste el mando de control de temperatura según sea necesario.



7. Su waflera está diseñada con un canal de desbordamiento para ayudar a mantener limpias las encimeras. Usa la taza medidora incluida para porcionar $\frac{3}{4}$ de taza de masa. Ajusta según sea necesario dependiendo de la consistencia de la masa.
8. Abra la waflera y añada la mezcla a la placa caliente. Asegúrese de que esté distribuida uniformemente desde el centro hacia afuera.



9. Cierre la waflera y gírela. La luz de listo se apaga mientras se cocina el waffle.
10. Una vez hecho el waffle, la luz "READY" (Listo) se encenderá y la unidad emitirá 3 pitidos. Gire la waflera de nuevo a la posición original y ábrala.
11. Retire el waffle con un utensilio de silicona o madera.

NOTA: Utilice únicamente utensilios de nailon, plástico, silicona o madera con cuidado para evitar rayar la superficie antiadherente. Nunca corte alimentos en las placas de cocción.

CONSEJOS PARA WAFFLES PERFECTAMENTE COCINADOS

- Para evitar waffles duros, no bata demasiado la mezcla de waffles. Revuelva solo hasta que desaparezcan los grandes grumos de ingredientes secos.
- La cantidad de mezcla necesaria para hacer un waffle perfecto dependerá de la receta y la consistencia de la mezcla. Usar el mismo cucharón o taza medidora permitirá encontrar la cantidad adecuada para producir un waffle redondo sin que se desborde.
- El mando de temperatura te permite elegir exactamente lo crujiente que desea su waffle. Cuanto más alto sea el ajuste, más oscuro y crujiente será tu waffle.
- No abra la waflera durante el primer minuto de cocción.
- Retire los waffles más blandos con una espátula para evitar que se rompan.
- Para mantener la frescura mientras cocina una tanda grande, coloque los waffles en una rejilla en un horno a 200-250 °F. Los waffles permanecerán frescos en el horno durante unos 20 minutos.
- Los waffles se pueden congelar y recalentar. Cuando los congele, asegúrese de que el waffle esté completamente frío y coloque un trozo de papel encerado entre cada waffle. Recaliente según sea necesario en un tostador o en un horno tostador.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Cualquier mantenimiento que requiera desarmarlo, aparte de la limpieza, debe ser realizado por un técnico calificado en reparación de electrodomésticos. La waflera giratoria no se desmonta para su limpieza.

1. Apague la unidad, desenchúfela y deje que se enfríe antes de limpiarla.
2. Retire el exceso de aceite y las migas. Lave las placas para waffles con un paño suave humedecido en agua tibia con jabón. Enjuáguelas y séquelas bien.

NOTA: NUNCA SUMERJA EL APARATO EN AGUA NI LO COLOQUE EN EL LAVAVAJILLAS.

3. Para obtener mejores resultados y preservar la capa antiadherente por más tiempo, use utensilios de nailon, plástico, madera o caucho.
4. Use un paño suave sobre las placas de calentamiento. Nunca utilice lana de acero o estropajos de metal abrasivos.
5. Si hay masa endurecida en las placas, vierta un poco de aceite y déjelo asentar por unos 5-7 minutos. Luego puede limpiarlo con una toalla de papel.
6. Este aparato requiere poco mantenimiento. No contiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar. No intente repararla por cuenta propia.

CONSEJOS PARA EL CUIDADO Y USO DE LA SUPERFICIE CERÁMICA ANTIADHERENTE

- Para evitar rayar la superficie antiadherente, no apile objetos sobre las placas de cocción de la waflera.
- Las placas de cocción de la waflera deben limpiarse y acondicionarse antes de cada uso.
o Cepille las placas de cocción con un cepillo de repostería limpio y suave o con un paño. Para acondicionar las placas, cubra ligeramente las superficies de cocción con manteca vegetal sólida o aceite vegetal. Con el tiempo, si los waffles muestran signos de adherencia, vuelva a acondicionarlas según sea necesario.
- Use solo utensilios de nailon, plástico o madera con cuidado para evitar rayar la superficie antiadherente.

- Quite las manchas pegadas con un estropajo de plástico y detergente lavavajillas suave; NO USE ESTROPAJOS DE METAL ya que dañarán la superficie antiadherente de las placas de cocción.

PASOS PARA LA ELIMINACIÓN DE LAS MANCHAS Y CUIDADO ADECUADO DE SU REVESTIMIENTO CERÁMICO ANTIADHERENTE

- Espolvoree bicarbonato de sodio sobre las manchas y humedézcalo con una pequeña cantidad de agua. Debe tener una consistencia de pasta.
- Déjelo actuar durante unos minutos, no más de una hora.
- Frote con un paño suave y húmedo o restriegue ligeramente con un estropajo de plástico. No use estropajos abrasivos ni lana de acero.

NOTA: Siempre use una presión ligera al limpiar las placas de la waflera. Frotar demasiado fuerte podría dañar el recubrimiento cerámico antiadherente.

- Si es necesario, repita los pasos 1 a 3. El rendimiento de cocción no se verá afectado por las manchas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO

- Desenchufe y deje que se enfríe completamente. Limpie y seque bien.
- Cierre y gire la waflera a la posición de bloqueo.
- Enrolle el cable alrededor de los pasadores de almacenamiento en la base de la waflera e inserte el enchufe en el bloqueo del enchufe.
- Almacene en un lugar seco y limpio.

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca envuelva el cable firmemente alrededor del aparato. Nunca ejerza tensión sobre el cable, especialmente cuando el cable entra en la unidad, ya que esto podría hacer que el cable se desgarre y se rompa.





GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE DOS AÑOS

Mediante la presente, Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™ garantiza que, durante el plazo de **DOS AÑOS** a partir de la fecha de entrega, este producto no presentará defectos mecánicos en el material ni en la mano de obra, y durante 90 días, no los presentará en las piezas no mecánicas. A su entera discreción, Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™ reparará o reemplazará el producto que resulte defectuoso, o emitirá un reembolso por el producto durante el plazo de garantía.

Esta garantía es válida únicamente para el comprador minorista original a partir de la fecha de la entrega inicial y no es transferible. Conserve el recibo de compra original, ya que se exige una prueba de compra para obtener la validación de la garantía, que comienza en la fecha de entrega. Las tiendas minoristas no tienen derecho a alterar, modificar ni corregir de ninguna manera los términos y condiciones de la garantía.

EXCLUSIONES:

La garantía no cubre el desgaste normal de las piezas ni el daño ocasionado por cualquiera de las siguientes causas: uso negligente del producto, uso de un voltaje o corriente incorrectos, mantenimiento de rutina inadecuado, uso contrario al de las instrucciones de funcionamiento, desarmado, reparación o alteración a cargo de personas que no sean miembros del personal calificado de Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™. Asimismo, la garantía no cubre actos de la naturaleza, como incendios, inundaciones, huracanes o tornados. Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™ no asumirá responsabilidad por daños incidentales o resultantes ocasionados por la violación de cualquier garantía expresa o implícita. Salvo en la medida en que lo prohíban las leyes aplicables, cualquier garantía implícita de comerciabilidad o aptitud para un propósito particular se limita temporalmente a la duración de la garantía. Algunos estados, provincias o jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusión ni la limitación de daños incidentales o resultantes, o limitaciones sobre la duración de una garantía implícita y, por lo tanto, es posible que las exclusiones o limitaciones mencionadas no le correspondan. La garantía cubre derechos legales específicos que pueden variar de un estado, una provincia o una jurisdicción a otros.

CÓMO OBTENER EL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA:

Debe comunicarse con el Servicio de atención al cliente a nuestro número telefónico gratuito: 1-866-832-4843. Un representante del Servicio de atención al cliente intentará resolver los problemas referidos a la garantía por teléfono. Si este no puede resolver el problema, le proporcionarán un número de caso y le solicitarán que devuelva el producto a Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™. Adhiera una etiqueta al producto que incluya: su nombre, dirección, número telefónico de contacto durante el día, número de caso y descripción del problema. Además, incluya una copia del recibo de compra original. Envuelva cuidadosamente el producto etiquetado con el recibo de compra, y envíelo (con el envío y el seguro prepagados) a la dirección de Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™. Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™ no asumirá obligación ni responsabilidad alguna por el producto devuelto que esté en el trayecto hacia el Centro de servicio al cliente de Sensio Inc. dba Made by Gather™.



For customer service questions or comments
Dudas o comentarios contactar el departamento de servicio al cliente
1-866-832-4843 / help@bellakitchenware.com



Sensio Inc.
dba Made by Gather™
New York, NY 10019/USA

35425_35453_35515_R0